Australian Dollars (AUD) 1,000,000 1,011,829 11,829

Total position 3,500,000 3,571,207 71,207

(a) Market risk

1. Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures.

As detailed in note 1.2(iii), items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are
measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (‘the functional
currency’). The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is the Company’s
presentation currency.

79

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

MINERAL COMMODIT IES LTD  |   Annua l  Repor t  2019

Based on the financial instruments held at the reporting date, the sensitivity of the Group’s profits after tax for the
year and equity at the reporting date to movements in the United States Dollar to South African Rand (“ZAR”),
United States Dollar to Australian Dollars (“AUD”) and United States Dollar to Norwegian Kroner (“NOK”) were:

Impact on
post tax profits

Impact on other
components of equity

2019
US$

2018
US$

2019
US$

2018
US$

USD/AUD exchange rate – increase 10% 279,218 424,975 - -

USD/AUD exchange rate – decrease 10% (279,218) (424,975) - -

USD/ZAR exchange rate – increase 10% 211,901 2,775,789 - -

USD/ZAR exchange rate – decrease 10% (211,901) (2,775,789) - -

USD/NOK exchange rate – increase 10% (20,627) - - -

USD/NOK exchange rate – decrease 10% 20,627 - - -

2. Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s floating interest rate cash balance
which is subject to movements in interest rates. The Board monitors its cash balance on an ongoing basis and
liaises with its financiers regularly to mitigate cash flow interest rate risk. Interest is charged on the loans from the
parent company to the South African subsidiaries at rates permitted by the South African Reserve Bank. This
interest is eliminated on consolidation. Interest on loans in Skaland Graphite AS are variable and denominated in
Norwegian Kroner (“NOK”). Based on the loans with variable interest rates the sensitivity of the Group’s profits